


facts as alleged fit within any cognizable legal theory.” Arnav Indus., Inc.
Retirement Trust v. Brown, Raysman, Millstein, Felder & Steiner, LLP, 96 N.Y.2d
300, 303 (2001).

Here, contrary to Spano’s assertions, see Spano Br. at 13, Taxpayers’
Amended Complaint contains numerous allegations regarding the unlawful
expenditure of taxpayer funds in connection with the Executive Order. (See A. 42-
43 (alleging that Spano “has caused, and is causing, public mischief including but
not limited to expending County funds”); A. 45 (alleging that Spano’s unlawful
“[E]xecutive [O]rder has resulted and will continue to result in the illegal
disbursement of County funds”); A. 46 (alleging that Spano “has spent and will
spend County tax revenue”).) This Court should accept those allegations as true
and accord Taxpayers the benefit of every possible favorable inference. In short,
given the procedural posture of this case, Taxpayers need only allege (which they
have done), and need not actually prove, the waste of public funds.®

b. “The Maximum Extent Allowed By Law” Clause
Does Not Prevent The Illegal Expenditure Of Funds.

In his brief, Spano repeatedly stresses that the Executive Order, by its

express terms, limits the recognition of foreign unions “to the maximum extent

6 1t is thus irrelevant whether Taxpayers produced evidence to rebut statements by County
officials regarding the expenditure of funds in connection with this Executive Order. See State
Br. at 54-55. On a motion to dismiss, all Taxpayers’ allegations are deemed true and need not be
supported by evidence. Arnav Indus., 96 N.Y.2d at 303.
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allowed by law.” See, e.g., Spano Br. at 20, 22, 23, 24. He thus reasons that
implementation of that Executive Order, because it applies only “to the maximum
extent allowed by law,” cannot result in the unlawful expenditure of funds.

But in all his discussions about the “maximum extent allowed by law”
clause, he does not explain how, in light of his order, County employees will know
that New York comity jurisprudence does not extend recognition to same-sex
unions considered “marriages” in foreign jurisdictions, and will thus refrain from
recognizing those unions and extending marital benefits to persons involved in
them. He apparently assumes that his subordinates possess the legal expertise to
look beyond the general mandate in his Executive Order—to recognize these out-
of-state unions—discern that it violates the law, and decide not to obey it. But
there is no basis for that assumption. Neither will County employees know that an
executive order concerning marriage, like the one at issue here, violates home-rule
limitations and, for that additional reason, decide not to obey it. Thus, Spano’s
reliance on the “maximum extent allowed by law” clause does not insulate his

actions from legal challenge under Section 51.

7 The State Respondents mischaracterize Taxpayers’ arguments concerning the “maximum
extent allowed by law” clause. See State Br. at 52-53. Taxpayers do not contend, as suggested
by the State Respondents, that “the County employees will misconstrue [the Executive Order] as
requiring unlawful recognition.” See State Br. at 52. Instead, Taxpayers assert that subordinate
County employees will follow the general mandate in the Executive Order, which itself requires
unlawful recognition.
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c. The Executive Order Affects A Broad Range Of
Same-Sex Couples, And Not Just Those Who Are
Employed By The County.

Spano argues that Taxpayers cannot demonstrate a waste of public funds
because the County has the “legal authority to set compensation and provide health
benefits to its employees.” Spano Br. at 14-17. The flawed premise of this
argument is Spano’s unsupported belief that his Executive Order affects only
County employees who have entered same-sex unions labeled “marriages” by
foreign jurisdictions. But that assumption misapprehends the breadth of the
Executive Order, which is not limited in its application to only County employees.

The challenged Executive Order explicitly requires “every department,
board, agency, and commission of the County of Westchester . . . to recognize
same sex marriages lawfully entered into outside the state of New York . . . for the
purposes of extending and administering all rights and benefits belonging to these
couples.” (A. 71 (emphasis added).) Compliance with this order thus requires all
County departments, boards, agencies, and commissions to recognize all same-sex
unions considered “marriages” in other jurisdictions. It applies broadly to all
qualifying couples whenever they interact with any County department, board,

agency, or commission, and it requires the County to recognize those persons as

“married” and grant them “all rights and benefits” afforded by that legal status.
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Spano attempts to read a limitation into the Executive Order—that it applies only
to County employees—which simply does not exist.

A simple example illustrates that the Executive Order applies to persons who
are not employed by the County. Suppose a man who has entered into an out-of-
state same-sex union applies to the Westchester Department of Social Services for
a county-administered benefit such as Medicaid insurance. The Executive Order
mandates that this man be treated as if he is “married” and given any rights,
including more favorable Medicaid insurance coverage, afforded by that legal
status. Thus, the Executive Order will cause the unlawful disbursement of public
funds to more than just County employees, and Spano’s arguments to the contrary
are unfounded.

d.  The Unlawful Expenditures Authorized Under The
Executive Order Would Not Have Necessarily Been
Given To Domestic Partners.

The State Respondents argue that the Executive Order does not result in the
unlawful expenditure of funds because all benefits and expenditures conferred to
same-sex couples under the Executive Order would have in any event been given
to domestic partners. State Br. at 54. But this argument, like those presented by

Spano, incorrectly assumes that the Executive Order applies only to County

employees. Thus, even if true, it does not absolve Spano’s actions from scrutiny
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under Section 51 because, as discussed above, the Executive Order results in the
unlawful expenditure of funds to non-County employees.

But even assuming that the Executive Order applies only to County
employees, the State Respondents’ argument nevertheless fails. Importantly, this
argument rests on a flawed foundation. The State Respondents apparently assume
that they do not violate Section 51 if public funds disbursed in an unlawful manner
could have otherwise been lawfully distributed to domestic partners. But Section
51 prohibits “illegal official acts.” See N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 51. Thus, Spano
violates Section 51 if he wastes public funds by expending them in an unlawful
manner. It is irrelevant whether he might have taken different actions to expend
those funds in a lawful manner. That fact, even if true, does not justify his already-
committed unlawful expenditure of public funds.

In any event, the State Respondents have not shown that the benefits and
expenditures unlawfully conferred to same-sex couples under the Executive Order
would have nevertheless been given as domestic-partner benefits. Simply put,
same-sex couples who enter legal unions considered “marriages” in foreign
jurisdictions do not necessarily qualify for domestic-partner coverage in
Westchester County. For employment benefit purposes, the County has apparently
adopted the definition of “domestic partner” used by the State in administering

NYSHIP. (A. 106.) That definition requires, among other things, that domestic
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partners have “resided together in the same residence for at least . . . 6 months.”
NYSHIP Eligibility Worksheet (attached at page 64 of the State Respondents’
Addendum). But that residency requirement need not be satisfied by same-sex
couples who enter legal unions considered “marriages” in foreign jurisdictions.
Under the Executive Order, a same-sex couple is treated as “married” immediately
after entering into their union; they need not ever reside with each other, not to
mention for a six-month period. Thus, a same-sex couple’s entering a union
considered a “marriage” in a foreign jurisdiction does not automatically render
them eligible for domestic-partner coverage. And particularly if the couple had not
resided together before their legal union, they are unquestionably not eligible for
domestic-partner coverage immediately after entering their union.

Moreover, some same-sex couples who have entered unions considered
“marriages” in other jurisdictions might decide, for myriad personal reasons, not to
take the affirmative step of registering for domestic-partner coverage. The
Intervenors-Respondents in the Lewis case have proffered an example of this. In
August 2005, they entered a legal union that Canada defines as “marriage”; yet
they chose not to obtain domestic-partner coverage even though they were paying

additional funds to maintain separate health-insurance coverage for one of them.
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(L.A. 121-22.)° According to them, they did not seek domestic-partner coverage
because they thought it “disrespected” their relationship by “calling [themselves]
domestic partners.” (L.A. 121.) Thus, their situation plainly shows that not all
same-sex couples who enter legal unions deemed “marriages” in other jurisdictions
will obtain benefits under the domestic-partner coverage.

In sum, Taxpayers’ allegations of wasteful and illegal conduct assert a
proper cause of action under the first category of Section 51 claims. And
Respondents’ opposing arguments all lack merit.

2. Taxpayers Allege That Spano’s Actions Are Illegal, Imperil
The Public Interest, And Cause Public Mischief.

Taxpayers’ allegations also fall squarely within the second type of Section
51 claims. In recognizing these claims, this Court has stated: “To be entitled to
[injunctive] relief, when waste or injury is not involved, it must appear that in
addition to being an illegal official act[,] the threatened act is such as to imperil the
public interests or calculated to work public injury or produce some public
mischief.” Korn v. Gulotta, 72 N.Y.2d 363, 372 (1988). Thus, a plaintiff asserts
this type of Section 51 claim when he (1) requests injunctive relief, (2) alleges that

the public official acted illegally, and (3) alleges that the official’s conduct

¥ Citations designated “L.A.” are referencing the appendix submitted in the Lewis v. New York
State Department of Civil Service appeal.
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“imperil[s] the public interests or [is] calculated to work public injury or produce
some public mischief.” See id.

Taxpayers satisfy these three requirements. First, they are seeking
injunctive (as opposed to monetary) relief. (See A. 47.) Second, as discussed
above, Taxpayers allege that Spano acted “illegally.” (See A. 46). Third,
Taxpayers have alleged that the Executive Order imperils the public interest and
causes “public mischief.” (See A. 42, 45, 46.) More specifically, the Executive
Order imperils the public interest and causes public mischief by (1) unlawfully
extending comity to out-of-state unions that should not be recognized in New
York, (2) expending public funds based on this unlawful extension of comity, (3)
importing a structurally different union into New York without legislative
approval, (4) fundamentally transforming the institution of marriage in New York
through the improper extension of comity, and (5) adopting a county approach to
an issue of statewide concern involving marriage. Thus, even if the Court were to
find that this case does not involve the waste of public funds, Taxpayers have
nevertheless asserted a proper claim under Section 51.

In arguing this point, Spano incorrectly asserts that Taxpayers must include
“detailed and specific” allegations of “corruption” or “fraud.” Spano Br. at 18, 23.
His error on this point, like some of his other confusion on the standard for stating

a claim under Section 51, likely results from failing to distinguish between claims
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for monetary damages and claims for injunctive relief. Had Taxpayers sought to
impose personal monetary liability against Spano (rather than requesting injunctive
relief), they would have been required to include specific allegations of fraud or
corruption. See Stewart v. Scheinert, 47 N.Y.2d 826, 828 (1979) (“[U]nder
[Section 51] personal liability arises only if the illegal acts were collusive,
fraudulent, or motivated by personal gain”); Daly v. Haight, 170 A.D. 469, 475 (2d
Dept. 1915) (“[I]t is only when the waste or injury is by collusion or otherwise . . .
that the court shall enforce the restitution and recovery, and also, in its discretion,
declare the official responsible financially therefor”).” But Taxpayers seek only
injunctive and declaratory relief; thus, they did not need to include such
allegations.

3. Taxpayers Allege That Spano Lacked The Authority To
Issue An Executive Order Regarding Marriage.

Taxpayers’ allegations also fall under the third category of Section 51
claims. That category permits claims where the plaintiff alleges that “there is a
total lack of power in defendants, under the law, to do the acts complained of.”

Kaskel v. Impellitteri, 306 N.Y. 73, 79 (1953). Taxpayers assert that Spano lacked

? See also Duffy v. Longo, 207 A.D.2d 860, 863-64 (2d Dept. 1994) (dismissing the plaintiffs’
Section 51 claim for failure to allege “collusion, fraud, or personal gain” because “[t]he plaintiffs
[did] not maintain th[e] action to prevent waste, but to compel the restitution of money”); Clowes
v. Pulver, 258 A.D.2d 50, 55-56 (3d Dept. 1999) (noting the “general rule” “that in order to
impose personal liability upon a public official pursuant to General Municipal Law § 51, a
taxpayer must establish that the official’s actions were both illegal and fraudulent, collusive, or
motivated by personal gain”).
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the power to do the complained-of actions; more specifically, he lacked the
authority under home-rule principles to order County employees to recognize
same-sex unions labeled “marriages” by foreign jurisdictions. Thus, even if the
Court were to find that this case does not involve the waste of public funds or peril
to the public interest, Taxpayers have nevertheless asserted a valid claim under
Section 51.
B. Taxpayers Need Not Establish A Separate Cause Of Action Under
The Municipal Home Rule Law Or The State Constitution To
Raise Their Home-Rule Arguments.

Spano contends that Taxpayers have not satisfied the general requirements
of standing or common-law-taxpayer standing to assert a cause of action under
Section 10 of the Municipal Home Rule Law or Article 9, Section 2 of the State
Constitution. Spano Br. at 33. But as mentioned in their opening brief, Taxpayers
have not pursued their home-rule argument as a stand-alone claim. See Taxpayers’
Br. at 5 n.2. Instead, Taxpayers have argued that the violation of home-rule
principles is one way in which Spano’s conduct amounts to an “illegal official act,”
challengeable under Section 51 of the General Municipal Law. See N.Y. Gen.
Mun. Law § 51. Thus, because these home-rule arguments are part of the Section
51 claim, Taxpayers need not assert an independent cause of action under the

Municipal Home Rule Law or the State Constitution to raise their home-rule

arguments.
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CONCLUSION
Spano acted unlawfully by ordering all county departments, boards,
agencies, and commissions to recognize same-sex unions labeled “marriages” by
jurisdictions that have redefined that institution. Taxpayers respectfully request
that this Court reverse the Appellate Division’s decision and remand with

instructions to enter judgment in their favor.
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